

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 14-5195

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SCENIC AMERICA, INC.,
APPELLANT

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
APPELLEES

AND

OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 13-93)
(THE HONORABLE JAMES E. BOASBERG, J.)*

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.**

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
ALLISON B. JONES
BRYANT HALL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the issues	1
Statutes involved.....	1
Statement of the case	1
A. Digital billboards.....	2
B. Regulatory framework	5
C. FHWA guidance.....	8
D. Proceedings below.....	14
Summary of argument	17
Standard of review.....	19
Argument.....	20
I. The district court correctly determined that the 2007 Guidance is an interpretive rule that is not subject to the notice-and-comment requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act.....	20
A. The <i>American Mining</i> factors support the conclusion that the 2007 Guidance is an interpretive rule	21
1. In the absence of the 2007 Guidance, there would be an adequate basis for agency enforcement.....	22
2. The 2007 Guidance did not effectively amend a prior legislative rule	30
B. Appellant’s proposed additional factors do not support the conclusion that the 2007 Guidance is a legislative rule	33
1. The 2007 Guidance permissibly included a summary of existing numerical standards	33
2. It is irrelevant that the 2007 Guidance restricts agency discretion.....	38
C. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> doctrine does not apply here because the 2007 Guidance does not significantly revise a prior agency interpretation.....	41

II. The district court correctly determined that the 2007 Guidance does not conflict with the Highway Beautification Act.....45

Conclusion.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Transportation Ass’n of America v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41, 42, 44
* <i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. United States Postal Service</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31, 33, 38
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 267 (2013)	51
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Armenian Assembly of America, Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 758 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Association of American Railroads v. Department of Transportation</i> , 198 F.3d 944, 198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	50
<i>Cabais v. Egger</i> , 690 F.2d 234 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	30, 32
<i>Cajun Electric Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	50, 52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks, pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2).

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Central Texas Telephone Co-op., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24, 25, 32
<i>Firearms Import/Export Roundtable Trade Group v. Jones</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 498 Fed. Appx. 50 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Gerlich v. DOJ</i> , 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Gibson Wine Co. v. Snyder</i> , 194 F.2d 329 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	24
<i>Hocor v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>MetWest, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 560 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Mortgage Bankers Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2820 (2014)	41
<i>National Family Planning and Reproductive Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>NRM Corp. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1003 (1998)	16, 18, 21, 41, 42, 44
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Scenic Arizona v. City of Phoenix Board of Adjustment</i> , 268 P.3d 370 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011)	52
<i>Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24, 39
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. FHWA</i> , 139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

*Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553	1, 2, 14, 17, 30
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-495, § 6(a), 82 Stat. 815	47
Federal Bonus Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-381, § 122, 72 Stat. 89	6, 8, 10, 47
*Highway Beautification Act, 23 U.S.C. § 131	1, 2, 6, 14, 16, 18, 19, 23, 29, 45, 47, 48, 49
23 U.S.C. § 131(b)	6, 7, 23
23 U.S.C. § 131(c).....	47
23 U.S.C. § 131(c)(3)	7
23 U.S.C. § 131(d)	1, 6, 7, 8, 24, 45, 46, 47
23 U.S.C. § 131(l)	7

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-599, 92 Stat. 2689	7
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)	15, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	50
15 U.S.C. § 78n(b)(1).....	22
23 C.F.R. § 750.106(b)(7).....	8
23 C.F.R. § 750.108(c).....	8
23 C.F.R. § 750.154(c)(1)	8
23 C.F.R. § 750.704(a)(4)	7
23 C.F.R. § 750.704(a)(5).....	7
23 C.F.R. § 750.704(b)	6, 7
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(j)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-7902(E)(4).....	4
Ark. Admin. Code § 001.01.2-7	4
Del. Code Ann. Title 17 § 1110(b)(3)(e)	4
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 12A, § 3107.18	3
700 Mass. Code Regs. 3.17.....	4, 5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 252.318(h).....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 377.710(6)	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 377.720(3)(d).....	3
43 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 21.252-21.260 (2011).....	33

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Associated Press, <i>Kemper County Power Project Cost Approaches \$5 Billion With Latest Rise</i> (Oct. 29, 2013) <tinyurl.com/sierraclubthree>	52
Attorney General's <i>Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	20
Bureau of Public Roads, <i>National Standards for Regulation by States of Outdoor Advertising Signs, Displays and Devices Adjacent to the National System of Interstate and Defense Highways</i> , 23 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Nov. 13, 1958)	6
111 Cong. Rec. 26,296 (1965)	46
Conf. Rep. No. 1799, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	8, 48
Federal Highway Administration, <i>Driver Visual Behavior in the Presence of Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs (CEVMS)</i> (Sept. 2012; released Dec. 30, 2013) <tinyurl.com/cevmsreport>	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 1084, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	49
N.Y. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Criteria for Regulating Off-Premises Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs (CEVMS) in New York State</i> (Jan. 5, 2015) <tinyurl.com/nycevmspolicy>	33
<i>Random House College Dictionary Revised Edition</i> (1975)	29
S. Rep. No. 833, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (1978).....	48
Sierra Club, <i>MS Sierra Club Launches Billboards Showing True \$5 Billion Price of Kemper Boondoggle</i> (Oct. 30, 2013) <tinyurl.com/sierraclubannouncement>	52
Wave 3 News, <i>Billboard Campaign Targets Kemper Co. Power Plant</i> (Oct. 31, 2013) <tinyurl.com/sierraclubbillboards>	52

Page

Miscellaneous—continued:

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1976).....28
